

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE NEVADA COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY

WHEREAS, the purpose of the County's Purchasing Policy is to provide written rules, regulations and guidelines for the efficient, ethical, and lawful purchase of goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Policy includes updated thresholds for small dollar purchases and signature authority, refined definitions for emergency purchases to align with federal guidelines, concise procedural instructions, and easy readability; and

WHEREAS, the proposed policy meets federal and state requirements including those of the California Public Contract Code and the California Government Code that address the County's procurement activities and follows best practices of public procurement; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Policy as stated in Exhibit A was reviewed by Auditor Controller, County Counsel and CEO Offices.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, hereby approves and adopts the Nevada County Purchasing Policy attached hereto as Exhibit A.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be effective as of the later of (a) July 13, 2019 or (b) the date on which Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_, introduced concurrently herewith, is adopted and becomes effective.